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Steps 4 and 5: We will use the random number table, Table D.5, to generate the needed random 
numbers. To generate the interarrival times of 10 customers, begin at the top of the second corner of 
Table D.5, go down the column, and note the random number and the interarrival time that corre-
sponds to that number. Similarly, to generate customer service times, begin from the top right-hand 
corner of Table D.5, go across that row, and note down the random number and the service time that 
corresponds to that number. The results are shown in Table D.14. The entire 10-day simulation pro-
cess for this waiting line problem is also presented in Table D.14.

TABLE D.12: Probability, Cumulative Probability Distribution, and Random Number 
Intervals for Interarrival Times

INTERARRIVAL TIMES
PROBABILITY OF 

DEMAND
CUMULATIVE 
PROBABILITY

RANDOM NUMBER 
INTERVAL

1 0.10 0.10 00 to 09

2 0.20 0.30 10 to 29

3 0.40 0.70 30 to 69

4 0.20 0.90 69 to 89

5 0.10 1.00 90 to 99

Total = 1.00

TABLE D.13: Probability, Cumulative Probability Distribution, and Random Number 
Intervals for Service Times

SERVICE TIMES
PROBABILITY OF 

DEMAND
CUMULATIVE 
PROBABILITY

RANDOM NUMBER 
INTERVAL

1 0.10 0.10 00 to 09

2 0.20 0.30 10 to 29

3 0.30 0.60 30 to 59

4 0.15 0.75 60 to 74

5 0.15 0.90 75 to 89

6 0.10 1.00 89 to 99

Total = 1.00

TABLE D.11: Interarrival and Service Time Probability Distribution of Customers of a 
Grocery Store

INTERARRIVAL TIME PROBABILITY SERVICE TIME PROBABILITY

1 0.10 1 0.10

2 0.20 2 0.20

3 0.40 3 0.30

4 0.20 4 0.15

5 0.10 5 0.15

Total = 1.00
6 0.10

Total = 1.00


